
COUNTY COMMISSION 
BALDWIN COUNTY 

MEMBERS 
3 12 Cou rtho u se Sq u are , Su ite 12 

BAY MINETTE , ALABAMA 36507 

(25 1) 937 -0264 

DISTR ICT 1. JAMES E. BA LL 

Via Mobility LLC 
ATTN: Zachary Wasserman 
10 Crosby Street, Floor 2 
New York, New York 10013 

Fax (251 ) 580-2500 

w ww.ba ld wi11co u11tyal.gov 

September 19, 2023 

2. MATTHEW P McKENZIE 

3 BILLIE ,JO UNDERWOOD 

4. CHARLES F GRUBER 

RE: Extension and Amendment of Contract for Professional Services with Via 
Mobility, LLC for Provision oflnnovative Software Services 

Dear Mr. Wasserman: 

The Baldwin County Commission, during its regularly scheduled meeting held on 
September 19, 2023 , approved an Extension and Amendment of the Contract.for Professional 
Services between the Baldwin County Commission and Via Mobility, LLC for the provision of 
innovative micro-transit on-demand software services. 

The term of said Contract shall commence October I , 2023 , and shall terminate upon the 
expiration of twelve ( 12) months. This extension represents the third of three (3) one-year renewal 
options of the Contract and extends the contract performance date to September 30, 2024 with no 
other change in terms. The fee will remain $14,500.00 monthly. 

Enclosed is a fully executed original Contract for your files. 

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me or 
Ann Simpson, BRA TS Director, at (251) 937-0264. 

CG/clc Item CDI 

Sincerely, 

~~.b,-...},.___ 
CHARLES F. GRUBER, Chairman 
Baldwin County Commission 

cc: Asa King (via email - asa.king@ridewithvia.com) 
Ann Simpson 

ENCLOSURE(S) 

!BALDWIN COU NTY IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUN ITY EMPLOYE R M/F) 



QocuSign .En11elope IQ: 6El4DF5FE-F789-4951-BF55-4D7BE6844E9~4~~ 

EXTENSION AND AMENDMENT OF THE CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

1. Purpose; Scope 

Each of Via Mobility, LLC, a Delaware company with its principal office located at 114 5th Ave, 
Floor 16 and 17, New York, New York 10011 ("Via"), and Baldwin County Commission 
("Customer"), hereinafter the "Parties," entered into an agreement titled Contract for Professional 
Services and into a service order titled Baldwin County Deployment Service Order, each dated 
June 18, 2020, and modified by the Extension and Amendment Agreement, dated September 21, 
2021, and modified by the Extension and Amendment Agreement, dated September 20, 2022 
(together, the "Agreement"). By this Extension and Amendment Agreement ("Extension") the 
parties agree towards continued collaboration of operation of the services provided under the 
Agreement. 

Amendment 

2. Duration 

This Extension shall extend the period of performance of the Agreement by a period of twelve 
months, from October 1, 2023 until September 30, 2024 (inclusive). The Effective Date of this 
Extension shall be October 1, 2023. 

3. Conflict of Terms. 

Unless otherwise stated, all terms and conditions contained in the Original Order are also 
applicable to this Extension. If a term contained in this Extension is in conflict with the terms of 
the Original Order, the specific term in this Extension shall take precedence. Any term or condition 
in the Original Order, including all Appendices not affected by this Extension, shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

1 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 664DF5FE-F789-4951-BF55-407BE6844E94 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Paiiies hereto have caused this Extension and its accompanying 
Exhibits to be executed in duplicate as of the Effective Date. 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

Dillon Twombly 

PRINTED NAME 

Manager 

TITLE 

9/18/2023 

DATE SIGNED 

CUSTOMER: Baldwin County Commission 

AUTORIZED SIGNATURE 

Ckc l i:~ f . G-r u 'n-e c 
PRJNTED NAME 

TITLE 

..i,:\'i ,\\ \ ll l \1 I 

~.;- ...... . 
, ,.I, • ... , ··* 

. •!- ..... .. . . 
s 
~ . .1:. 
J • 
~ 

' 

-••. ,,,, ;f ; . ---• . 


